
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams (Agenda) Graham Aisthorpe-Watts (Minutes) 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

27 November 2013 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor David Bard 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Tony Orgee 
 Members of the Civic Affairs Committee – Councillors Simon Edwards, 

Alison Elcox, Jose Hales, Sebastian Kindersley, Douglas de Lacey, 
Janet Lockwood, Ray Manning, Raymond Matthews, Jim Stewart, Robert Turner 
and Bunty Waters 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CIVIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE, which will be held 
in SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 5 
DECEMBER 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 

September 2013 as a correct record. 
 

   
 RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL   
 
4. Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places   5 - 14 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 DECISION ITEMS   
 
5. Reports from Members Appointed to Outside Bodies   15 - 18 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
6. Update on Code of Conduc
[...]
bile device to silent / vibrate mode. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 
You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee held on 
Friday, 20 September 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor David Bard – Chairman 
 
Councillors: Simon Edwards Sebastian Kindersley 
 Janet Lockwood Ray Manning 
 Raymond Matthews Jim Stewart 
 Robert Turner Bunty Waters 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Andrew Francis Electoral Services Manager 
 Tracy Mann Development Officer 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer 
 John Pym New Village Senior Planning Officer 
 Steve Rayment Head of ICT 
 
Councillor Kevin Cuffley was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Orgee, Alison Elcox and 
Douglas de Lacey. 
 
13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2013 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
14. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item on the 

Trumpington Meadows Community Governance Review as a County Councillor for 
Trumpington Meadows. 
 
Councillor Simon Edwards declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item on the 
Northstowe Community Governance Review as a member of Oakington Parish Council. 

  
15. FILMING OF PUBLIC MEETINGS 
 
 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented this report which invited the 

Committee to consider making recommendations to Council on the filming of the 
authority’s meetings following guidance from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government in June 2013. 
 
An e-mail from Councillor Douglas de Lacey had been circulated and was considered by 
the Committee. The Committee decided that recommendation (a), as laid out in the report, 
did not need any substantial amendments, as it that empowered the Chairman to run the 
meeting in keeping with the guidance from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government. However, it was agreed that the word “any” was superfluous and should be 
removed. 
 
Councillor Simon Edwards proposed that recommendation (b), as laid out in the report, 
should be removed as members of the public should be informed that if they attended a 
public meeting they might be recorded. Councillor Ray Manning seconded this proposal, 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Civic Affairs Committee Friday, 20 September 2013 

which was agreed by the Committee. It was noted that the recording of a meeting that had 
gone into private session was prohibited under current legislation. 
 
After a brief discussion the Committee agreed that the Council should not record or 
broadcast any of its meetings, due to the cost of installing and maintaining the necessary 
equipment. The Head of ICT reported that it w
[...]
meeting had been held with Haslingfield Parish Council. Granchester Parish Council had 
been invited to take ownership of a small triangle of land near Byron’s Pool. 
 
The New Village Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that further planning 
applications for Phase 2 (with the South Cambridgeshire District Council area) are still 
awaited. When received it has been agreed by the Committee that this will trigger the 
formal Governance review. The Chairman highlighted the fact that the Trumpington Road 
Park and Ride site might be relocated in the future. 
 
The Electoral Services Manager explained that the Council had not quite reached the 
Boundary Commission’s trigger point for requiring a boundary review. He added that 
Huntingdonshire District Council had requested a review and had been told to wait. The 
number of new developments in the district made a review increasingly likely. It was noted 
that whilst the district could change its parish boundaries only the Boundary Commission 
could alter the district’s ward boundaries meaning that it was possible to have residents 
voting in different places in parish and district elections, as was the case for some 
residents living in the Duxford/Whittlesford border area. 
 
The Committee NOTED the verbal update. 

Page 3



Civic Affairs Committee Friday, 20 September 2013 

  
20. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 
 
 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services updated the Committee on complaints cases 

regarding alleged breaches of the code of conduct. Paragraph 3(c) was amended to 
reflect that CORCOM 574 involved complaints from two district councillors, not one. 
 
Concern was expressed by Committee members with regard to the impact of the new 
Code of Conduct on parish councils and suggestions were made on how district 
councillors could assist in addressing complaints about parish councillors. It was noted 
that officers provided parish councils with impartial advice on the Code of Conduct. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
21. TRAINING OF MEMBERS ON THE CODE OF CONDUCT/PRE-DETERMINATION AND 

BIAS 
 
 The Committee NOTED that a training session on the Code of Conduct was being run 

jointly with Huntingdon District Council in the Council Chamber on Thursday 3 October 
from 10am to 1pm. The Legal and Democratic Services Manager asked that Committee 
members advertise this event amongst their fellow councillors. 

  
22. COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE ANNUAL REPORT 2012-13 
 
 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services brought the Committee’s attention to the 

Committee on Standards in Public Life Annual Report 2012/13. She explained that 
following the abolition of the Standards Board, there was no national body and highlighted 
that the report raised concerns about the lack of leadership. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
23. GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON SETTING UP OF NEW TOWN 

AND PARISH COUNCILS 
 
 The Electoral Services Manager presented this item on the Government’s response to 

consultation on the setting up of new town and parish councils. It was noted that this had 
relevance to the governance of new settlements in the district. It was unclear whether 
there would be a demand for parish councils in the city of Cambridge, or how boundaries 
could be decided on, as historical parish boundaries on the edge of the city might not be 
relevant now. 
 
The Electoral Services Manager explained that it made financial and administrative sense 
to ensure that elections for parish councils coincided with district elections in the same 
ward. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
24. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee NOTED that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 5 December 

2013 at 10am. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.20 a.m. 
 

 

Page 4



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Civic Affairs Committee 5 December 2013 
LEAD OFFICER: Acting Returning Officer / Chief Executive 

 
 

 
REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The Electoral Registration and Administration Act (2013) placed a duty on local 

authorities to carry out a full review of their parliamentary polling districts and polling 
places within 16 months of October 2013. The same polling districts and places are 
used for local government elections. 
 

2. The last review of this kind was carried out in 2011.  
 

3. The review commenced on 1 October 2013 and is now reported to this committee, 
with a view to making a recommendation to Full Council in January. This would allow 
for any potential changes to be made to the register of electors when it is revised in 
February. 
 

4. Details of the review were sent by email to all District Councillors and Parish Clerks. It 
was also sent to the Council’s Equality and Diversity Officer and the Acting Returning 
Officer at East Cambridgeshire District Council. Full details of the review (along with 
polling district maps) were available on the Council website. 
 

5. This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendations 
 
6. The Civic Affairs Committee is asked to recommend to Council that no changes be 

made to the polling districts and places currently in place in South Cambridgeshire, 
noting that there will be a need for future local reviews in areas of concentrated 
development. 
 

7. A full list of current polling districts can be viewed at appendix 1. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
8. This recommendation is based on the low response rate to our consultation, which 

reflected no concerns regarding existing arrangements. 
 

Background 
 
9. Electoral Commission guidance indicates that in England, each parish should form its 

own polling district unless there are special circumstances.  
 

10. There are relatively few exceptions to this rule in South Cambridgeshire, and where 
exceptions do exist, residents and councillors continue to raise no concerns. 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



11. Due to the rural nature of the district, polling places in South Cambridgeshire have 
always been aligned along the same boundaries as polling districts. 
 

12. A full review of polling districts and places took place relatively recently. No issues 
have been reported over the last two years, or during the consultation period. As 
such, the Committee is asked to recommend to Council that existing polling districts 
and places be retained. 

 
Considerations 

 
13. The only issue raised during the consultation period was by Milton Parish Council, 

regarding the use of the Bowls Pavilion as polling station. Polling stations are not a 
formal part of the review, but the Returning Officer is always keen to receive feedback 
where more appropriate venues exist. In this instance, the Parish Council 
recommended use of the Community Centre, in particular for busier polls, as the 
Bowls Pavilion has a somewhat limited capacity. This is something that the Returning 
Officer is aware of, and will likely review before the Parliamentary Election in 2015. 
 

14. The Acting Returning Officer for East Cambridgeshire District Council passed no 
comment on our polling districts, other than to query the use of mobile polling 
stations. These continue to be used only where no alternatives exist, and awnings are 
used to ensure level access. 
 
Growth Areas 
 

15. There are a number of areas in South Cambridgeshire which are likely to see 
increasing populations as a result of concentrated residential development.  
 

16. In the longer term, at least some of these developments are likely to require polling 
districts of their own (eg. Northstowe and Trumpington Meadows). 
 

17. This review has not considered the need to separate these areas into new polling 
districts at this time. As these developments start to form, smaller locally based 
polling district reviews will be carried out that will best reflect the needs of these 
growing communities. 

 
Options 

 
18. The Committee could choose not to recommend retention of existing arrangem
[...]
 whether you meet the DDA requirements of 
using a caravan as a polling station. 
 
In your letter you have said that you will conduct Community Governance Reviews 
for your future development areas, and we would welcome the opportunity to be 
considered on those reviews if any of the developments affect the polling districts 
currently in South East Cambridgeshire Constituency. 
 
Milton Parish Council 
 
For high turnout elections, i.e. General Elections, the Bowls Pavilion is a little small. 
There is more space available at Milton Community Centre. 
 
Ickleton Parish Council 
 
Ickleton Parish Council wish you to record that they are quite happy with how things 
currently are. 
 
Teversham Parish Council 
 
Thank you for your email.  I confirm that at their November meeting, Teversham 
Parish Council RESOLVED to make no alterations to the polling arrangements for 
Teversham Village or Teversham Foxgloves. 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 
 
 
  
REPORT TO: Civic Affairs Committee  5 December 2013 
LEAD OFFICER: Legal and Democratic Services Manager  

 
 

 
REPORTS FROM MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To consider the way in which Members report information back to the Council 

following meetings of the outside bodies they have been appointed to. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. It is recommended that those Members appointed to outside bodies submit a written 

update report to the Partnerships Review Committee at least once a year for each 
body they represent. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3. Requiring the submission of a written update report will provide all Members with an 

opportunity to better understand the key issues and outcomes considered at 
meetings of outside bodies. 

 
Background 

 
4. The District Council appoints Members to a range of external bodies, known as 

outside bodies, so that the authority’s views can be represented when they meet.  
The most up-to-date list of outside bodi
[...]
on 
Local Government Association Rural 
Commission 

Sue Ellington 
David McCraith 

Local Nature Partnership Tom Bygott 
Magog Trust Charlie Nightingale 
Melbourn Community Sports Ltd Val Barrett 

Jose Hales 
Mepal Outdoor Centre Simon Edwards 
Needingworth Quarry Liaison Committee Brian Burling 
North Herts & District Citizens Advice Bureau Susan van de Ven 
Old West Internal Drainage Board Simon Edwards 

Ray Manning 
Tim Wotherspoon 

Over & Willingham Internal Drainage Board Ray Manning 
Papworth Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Nick Wright 
Responsive Repairs Partnership Management 
Board 

Richard Barrett 
Neil Scarr 

Sawston Patient Reference Group David Bard 
Sawston Village College Sports Users’ 
Committee 

Charlie Nightingale 
David Whiteman-Downes 

Shifting Offered Furniture Around (SOFA) Janet Lockwood 
South Cambs Crime & Disorder Reduction 
Partnership Group  

Ben Shelton 
South Cambs Local Health Partnership Sue Ellington 
Swaffham Internal Drainage Board Robert Turner 
Swavesey Byeways Advisory Committee Robert Turner 

Sue Ellington 
Swavesey Internal Drainage Board Brian Burling 

Sue Ellington 
Swavesey Village College Community 
Committee 

Nick Wright 
Sue Ellington 

Waterbeach Level Internal Drainage Board James Hockney 
West Anglia Crossroads Sue Ellington 
Young Lives Caroline Hunt 
 

Page 18



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Civic Affairs Committee 5 December 2013 
LEAD OFFICER: Monitoring Officer 

 
 
 

UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To update members on complaints cases regarding alleged breaches of the code of 

conduct. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2. That the Civic Affairs Committee note the progress of outstanding complaints. 
 

3. Complaint cases concluded since last meeting: 
 

(a) CORCOM 659 
 
A complaint was made by a business about a parish councillor, who is also a 
district councillor who sits on the SCDC planning committee, in relation to the 
handling of a planning application at parish council level.  Followin
[...]
uncillor about a district councillor. The 
complainant alleges a number of breaches of the code of conduct.  
Correspondence has been taking place between the parties via the Monitoring 
Officer in relation to this complaint.  A connected complaint was made to the 
Information Commissioner earlier this year and the complainant wished to 
await the outcome of this before proceeding with the conduct complaint. The 
council is currently in correspondence with the Information Commissioner 
regarding the related complaint. 
 
 

Other complaints  
 

5. The Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer are continuing to advise a 
number of parish councils in relation to on-going conduct-related issues. 
 
 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS:  Localism Act 2011 
            SCDC Code of Conduct Complaints procedures 

 
Contact Officer:   Fiona McMillan 

  Monitoring Officer  
Telephone: (01954) 713027 

Page 20



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Civic Affairs Committee 5 December 2013 
LEAD OFFICER: Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 

Northstowe Community Governance Review 
Purpose 

 
1. To update Civic Affairs Committee with regard to progress in relation to the 

Longstanton, Oakington and Northstowe Boundary Review. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. It is recommended that the Committee approves to leave the current boundary 

between Longstanton and Oakington in place until such time as there are 1000 
electors within the Northstowe DFD Framework outline – see (6) (d) below.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3. Early findings have already demonstrated that changes to the existing Longstanton 

and Oakington parish boundaries in order to accommodate Northstowe, could be 
highly contentious.  Locally, there are very different opinions as to changing boundary 
lines, the timing of those changes, and the setting up of a stand alone parish/town 
council for Northstowe.  Notwithstanding the differences in opinions regarding the 
boundary changes, there is also scepticism over the timescale of Northstowe being 
fully built out.   

 
Background 

 
4. As verbally reported to Civic Affairs Committee in September 2013, Officers were in 

the process of having informal discussions with Longstanton and Oakington Parish 
Councils, and organising public drop-in sessions to informally discuss potential 
boundary changes to Longstanton and Oakington in light of the Northstowe 
development.  

 
Considerations 

 
5. There have already been a number of suggestions put forward by Oakington and 

Westwick Parish Council and local residents that have attended the public events to-
date;  
 
(i) Oakington and Westwick Parish Council - Phased Boundary Change for 

Oakington: 
 
Oakington and Westwick Parish Council’s view is to leave the Longstanton/Oakington 
boundary line as it is until such time as the build out reaches Oakington.  Once it 
does, phase the parish boundary changes to be triggered by planning permission for 
each phase in Oakington – essentially a phased boundary change plan could be 
agreed by Civic Affairs Committee, which clearly sets out trigger points for changes 
as well as location of new boundary lines thus avoiding the need for lengthy 
consultations each time the boundary needs to change. The legal process to change 
the boundary line would still need to be followed, however, so this could prove time 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



consuming if the Oakington phases come forward in a piecemeal way.  There would 
also be distinct disadvantages with the new residents of Northstowe (and new 
parish/town council) having a disjointed and fragmented town to administer.   
 
We will be including this suggestion when we hold the public drop-in on 30th 
November to seek the views of local residents in Oakington.   Oakington Parish 
Council has not made any comment in relation to the part of Northstowe that is in 
Longstanton parish. 
 
(ii) Longstanton Parish Council continue to consider its view; we anticipate 

a formal response in December 2013. 

[...]
: 

 
Incorporate Northstowe into Longstanton, and provide extra seats on 
Longstanton Parish Council and extra support to Longstanton Parish Council 
for planning and administering Northstowe as it progresses – a sort of 
‘Longstanton cum Northstowe’.  This suggestion could link well with (a) above 
given it may well take 10 – 15 years for Northstowe to build out towards 
Oakington so that any agreed phased parish boundary changes are timed 
with Northstowe planning applications  as they move into Oakington parish. 

Page 22



This suggestion would give a greater say to existing residents in Longstanton 
at the current time, but would also provide opportunities for new residents 
moving in to ‘Northstowe’ to decide for themselves whether or not they would 
like to have their own governance arrangements as Northstowe develops over 
time. Again there is a small amount of support for this suggestion within 
Longstanton. 

 
Options 
 

6. Given the lack of a clear way forward for any boundary changes at the current time, 
either in terms of the location of any new boundary or the timing of any changes, 
Officers believe a further suggestion could be added: 

 
(d) Review Boundary Changes at 1000 Electors: 

 
Make no boundary changes at this time but agree via Civic Affairs Committee to 
revisit the boundary review once there are 1000 registered electors within the 
Northstowe DFD Framework outline. This would be the trigger for establishing a 
Northstowe Parish Council, based on the legislation for the number of residents there 
needs to be for a parish council to be created. This suggestion would give existing 
local residents opportunities to understand better how Northstowe is going to 
progress, both in relation to building houses but also in managing and administering 
the development.  Extra seats for Longstanton Parish Council could be created so 
that new residents would have opportunities to be involved in influencing how 
Northstowe progresses through exis
[...]
2 
 

 
 

Page 24



Conservation Areas

KEY

PHASE 1 PLANNING 
APPLICATION 
BOUNDARY

RESERVE LAND 
FOR FUTURE 
PHASE

ANTICIPATED 
PHASES 2 & 3

PHASES OF THE NORTHSTOWE DEVELOPMENT
IN RELATION TO LONGSTANTON PARISH

Page 25



Page 26

This page is left blank intentionally.



ANTICIPATED 
PHASES 2 & 3

PHASE 1 PLANNING 
APPLICATION 
BOUNDARY

Conservation Areas

KEY

PHASES OF THE 
NORTHSTOWE 
DEVELOPMENT
IN RELATION TO 
OAKINGTON &
WESTWICK PARISH

Page 27



Page 28

This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Civic Affairs Committee 5 December 2013 
LEAD OFFICER: Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 

Trumpington Meadows Community Governance Review 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To update Civic Affairs Committee with regard to progress so far as regards the 

potential changes to parish boundaries at Haslingfield and Grantchester, in order 
create a new parish for the development at Trumpington Meadows. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. It is recommended that the Committee notes progress is in line with the June 2013 

Civic Affairs Report.  
 
Background 

 
3. In June 2013 Committee agreed that a Community Governance Review should be 

undertaken to consider the future governance arrangements for the new community 
at Trumpington Meadows.  Officers then begun informal discussions with interested 
parties, including Haslingfield and Grantchester Parish Councils..  

 
Considerations 
 

4. Grantchester Parish Council has agreed in principle to take the small triangle of land 
(locally referred to as Lingey Fen) near to Byron’s Pool.  This means that Officers can 
now begin informal public consultations on the full proposals, which includes 
transferring the aforementioned triangle of land to Grantchester parish (currently in 
the parish of Haslingfield).  A new boundary line can be drawn at the same time to 
establish a new parish for Trumpington Meadows.   

 
(i) Informal discussions will take place as follows: 
 

Jan - Feb 2014  Residents of Haslingfi

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee held on 
Thursday, 5 December 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Orgee – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Kevin Cuffley Alison Elcox 
 Sebastian Kindersley Douglas de Lacey 
 Ray Manning Raymond Matthews 
 Jim Stewart Bunty Waters 
 
Officers: Graham Aisthorpe-Watts Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Andrew Francis Electoral Services Manager 
 David Lord Senior Lawyer 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Tracy Mann Development Officer 
 John Pym New Village Senior Planning Officer 
 
Grant Osbourne (Independent Person) and Gillian Holmes (Deputy Independent Person) were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Bard, Simon Edwards and 

Robert Turner. 
  
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 32 as 

he was a County Councillor for the Gamlingay Electoral Division, which included the area 
of Trumpington Meadows. 

  
27. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 September 2013 were confirmed and 

signed by the Vice-Chairman as a correct record. 
  
28. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 
 
 The Civic Affairs Committee considered a report which set out the results of a recently 

undertaken review of parliamentary polling districts and polling places as required by the 
Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013. 
 
Details of the review had been sent by email to all District Councillors and Parish Clerks in 
South Cambridgeshire and no significant concerns were raised.  An email from Councillor 
Hazel Smith was circulated which outlined her support of Milton Parish Council’s view that 
it would need a larger polling station for the General Election in 2015 and that Milton 
Community Centre would be more appropriate.  Andrew Francis, Electoral Services 
Manager, reported that he was aware of the issue at Milton and reassured Members that 
this would be considered in the lead-up to the 2015 General Election.  Comments on 
specific polling stations had been received but it was noted that polling stations were not a 
formal part of the review into parliamentary polling districts and polling places.   
The District Council’s Equality and Diversity Officer and the Acting Returning Officer at 



Civic Affairs Committee Thursday, 5 December 2013 

East Cambridgeshire District Council had also been consulted as part of the review and 
their comments were set out in the report. 
 
The Civic Affairs Committee RECOMMENDED to Council that no changes be made to the 
polling districts and places currently in place in South Cambridgeshire and NOTED that 
there would be a need for future local reviews in areas of concentrated development. 

  
29. REPORTS FROM MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 A report was considered which provided the Civic Affairs Committee with an opportunity to 

review the way in which Members reported information back to the Council following 
meetings of outside bodies they had been appointed to. 
 
The Committee agreed that update reports from Members appointed to outside bodies 
should be submitted to the Partnerships Review Committee rather than full Council, other 
than Members of Cabinet who should continue to provide update reports to Cabinet.   
 
Discussion ensued on the duration of update reports as to whether they should be 
submitted annually or after each meeting of the particular body.  It was agreed that update 
reports should be submitted in line with the Partnerships Review Committee’s schedule of 
meetings.   
 
The Civic Affairs Committee AGREED that all Members appointed to an outside body 
should submit a written update report to each quarterly meeting of the Partnerships 
Review Committee, instead of Council, with the exception of those Members who already 
report to Cabinet. 

  
30. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 
 
 Consideration was given to a report on complaints cases regarding alleged breaches of 

the Code of Conduct. 
 
The Civic Affairs Committee NOTED the progress of outstanding complaints. 

  
31. NORTHSTOWE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 
 A report was considered which updated the Civic Affairs Committee on progress to date in 

relation to the Longstanton, Oakington and Northstowe boundary review. 
 
It was reported that there were very different opinions locally regarding the changing of 
boundary lines, the timing of such changes and the establishment of a standalone parish 
or town council.  Officers were in the process of having informal discussions with 
Longstanton and Oakington Parish Councils and were also organising public drop-in 
sessions to informally discuss potential boundary changes to Longstanton and Oakington 
in light of the Northstowe development.  A number of suggestions had been put forward by 
Oakington and Westwick Parish Councils and local residents that had attended public 
events to date, details of which were set out in the report. 
 
Taking these suggestions into account, an officer working group had recently met and 
recommended that the current boundary between Longstanton and Oakington be left in 
place until such time as there were 1000 electors within the Northstowe Development 
Framework Document framework outline.  This could act as a trigger for establishing 
Northstowe Parish Council, based on the legislation for the number of residents there 
needed to be for a parish council to be created. 
 



Civic Affairs Committee Thursday, 5 December 2013 

Councillor Sebastian Kindersley felt that it was important for a parish council to be 
established straight away, or as soon as possible, and reflected on lessons learnt at Bar 
Hill, Orchard Park and Cambourne regarding new communities and governance 
arrangements.  He was of the opinion that residents currently living in the area affected by 
the Northstowe development should be given an opportunity to formally consider issues 
that would impact them in the years to come and that there should be enough people at 
Rampton Drift to set a parish council up immediately.  Councillor Douglas de Lacey 
echoed these points and wanted to see more consultation with those new communities 
that had experienced similar governance issues.   
 
Councillor Ray Manning reminded those present that Longstanton Parish Council had 
experienced problems in seeking expressions of interest from residents at Rampton Drift 
to stand as Parish Councillors.  Taking into account the points raised regarding further 
consultation, he informed Members that no consultation had yet been undertaken with 
Willingham or Over Parish Councils and felt that it was appropriate to bring this issue back 
for reconsideration at a future meeting.  He also emphasised the importance of 
contributions from local Members, two of whom were unfortunately unable to attend this 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Alison Elcox suggested inviting people who were Parish Councillors at the time 
of similar reviews undertaken in the past, such as at Cambourne or Orchard Park, in order 
that they could share their knowledge having gone through this process.  It was noted that 
the Community Governance Review procedure had changed significantly since 
Cambourne and Orchard Park and that Histon or Impington would be more appropriate 
from comparative purposes as they had followed the same process. 
 
Councillor Jim Stewart proposed that this item be deferred to the next meeting so that 
local Members could be in attendance.  It would also provide Members and officers with 
an opportunity to undertake more consultation and look into further information 
surrounding the issues discussed at this meeting. 
 
The Civic Affairs Committee DEFERRED this item to its next meeting on 20 March 2014. 

  
32. TRUMPINGTON MEADOWS COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 
 The Civic Affairs Committee considered a report which provided an update on progress to 

date in relation to the potential changes to parish boundaries at Haslingfield and 
Grantchester, in order to create a new parish for the development at Trumpington 
Meadows. 
 
Members noted that Grantchester had agreed, in principle, to include a triangle of land 
known locally as Lingey Fen near to Bryon’s Pool within its boundary.  This meant that 
officers could begin informal consultation on full proposals, including the transferring of 
this land which was currently within Haslingfield.  A new boundary line could be drawn at 
the same time to establish a new parish for Trumpington Meadows. 
 
The Civic Affairs Committee NOTED the report. 

  
33. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Civic Affairs Committee AGREED that that its next meeting would be held on 20 

March 2014 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
 
 



Civic Affairs Committee Thursday, 5 December 2013 

 
Councillor Tony Orgee, Vice-Chairman, closed proceedings by reporting that David Lord, 
Senior Lawyer, would be retiring later this month.  He thanked Mr Lord for his service to 
the Council and in particular for the support he had provided to the Civic Affairs 
Committee, and congratulated him on his retirement. 

  
 

  
The Meeting ended at 10.50 a.m. 

 
 


